
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY 13 
NOVEMBER 2020 VIA ZOOM 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live  

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 
To receive any verbal updates from the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny.  

 

6.  6. GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP REPORT 

To consider findings from the Governance & Scrutiny Working Group including 
governance reform and a range of options for a new scrutiny model in a 
mayoral authority and choose a model to recommend to the Combined 
Authority.   

 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

7.  7. CORPORATE PLANNING & PERFORMANCE 

To receive an update on corporate performance since the last meeting – 
including budget and key performance indicators (KPIs).  

 (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

8.  8. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK REVIEW 2020 

To consider the latest draft of the Assurance Framework which must be 
updated and approved by December 2020 to be compliant with requirements 
related to mayoral devolution.   

 (Pages 31 - 104) 
 

9.  9. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the work programme, future agenda items, key decisions and 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live


receive any updates from spokespersons and working group leaders.  
 (Pages 105 - 122) 
 

10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 22 JANUARY 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY ON FRIDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Stephen Baines Calderdale Council 
Cllr James Baker (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council  
Cllr Kayleigh Brooks (Sub) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Cllr Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Cllr Dot Foster Calderdale Council  
Cllr Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council 
Cllr Andrew Hollyer City of York Council 
Cllr David Jones Wakefield Council  
Cllr Rachel Melly City of York Council 
Cllr Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council 
Cllr Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Cllr Olivia Rowley Wakefield Council 
Cllr Richard Smith Kirklees Council 
Cllr Rosie Watson Bradford Council 
Cllr Geoff Winnard Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Yusra Hussain and Christine 
Knight. Councillor Kayleigh Brooks attended as a substitute on behalf of 
Councillor Knight.  

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2020 

 
Under matters arising, a member raised some issues with school bus 
services, including concerns over social distancing measures due to 
overcrowding. The Committee was told that local authorities were 
coordinating and seeking to run extra services, including duplicate services, 
and dedicated school buses where possible – which would require additional 
funding from government. A more detailed update can be provided to 
members as matters progress.  
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 July 2020 be 

approved.  
 
ii) That an update on school bus service overcrowding be provided to 

members.  
 
5.   Mayoral devolution – consultation outcomes and next steps  

 
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which presented the outcome of the public consultation on 
the Scheme and a summary of the response to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State on the consultation’s findings.  
 
No amendments were made to the Scheme as a result of the consultation, 
but some additional contributions from partner councils would be submitted 
alongside the consultation results.  
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted that: 

 The feedback from ward councillors in their own authorities was 
generally supportive of the Scheme with some reservations on key 
issues such as accountability of the mayor. 

 Leeds passed a cross party motion ensuring that mayor cannot act 
alone on spatial planning matters and that each council be able to 
‘veto’ spatial planning decisions which pertain to them – though this 
was already a component of the devolution scheme.  

 Although it was the highest response rate of any combined authority 
so far, public engagement and awareness of the Combined Authority 
remains low – especially on the financial consequences of an 
additional mayoral precept.  

 The response rate from ‘digitally disconnected’ people appeared low 
despite an external firm being appointed to reach out to digitally 
disconnected people in the pandemic.  

 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the report be noted. 
 

2



ii) That a note outlining some of the difficulties around reaching digitally 
disconnected people be provided to members.  

 
iii) That a note outlining all the Yorkshire wide organisations, boards and 

groups the Combined Authority is involved in be provided to members.  
 
6.  COVID-19 economic recovery and analysis  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Services 
providing the latest economic and business intelligence on the impact of 
COVID-19, an update on delivery and development of products/services in 
response to COVID-19 and the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan.  
 
Following que
[...]
ork together to 
support more local ‘community economies’ in procurement, supply 
chains and services in the post-COVID world. No additional funding or 
powers are necessary, only regional coordination and conscious 
mutual support.  

3



 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 
7.  Corporate planning and performance 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
presenting the current position on corporate performance including progress 
against corporate plan priorities, risk management and budget position.   
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted that:  

 The risk register was updated since the last meeting to make COVID-
19 related risks and issues clearer on the register.  

 There has been little progress in discussions with government on the 
future of the bus industry and funding issue it is causing for the 
Combined Authority.  

 This is on the hardest budgets the authority has had to set with Brexit, 
COVID-19 and new mayoral funding all arriving at once.  

 Business planning will be limited with the election of the mayor in 
mind. There will be a clearer picture as the election process 
progresses, so that the authority can better assess what any 
successful candidate’s priorities might be.  

 Work is ongoing to manage the expected integration of staff from the 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner.  

 The refurbishment of Wellington House is still underway and the plans 
include office space for the Mayor and their expected team, in space 
previously earmarked for the Chair of the Combined Authority.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
8.  Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2020/21 Work Programme and received verbal updates from working group 
leaders.  
 
Working group leaders updated the Committee verbally on their group’s 
work. Governance & Scrutiny working group expect to submit a report 
presenting different options for scrutiny going forward at the next committee 
meeting and the Finances & Corporate Working Group has begun planning 
their next few sessions, starting with the Assurance Framework.  
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the work programme be noted.  
 
ii) That the working group updates be noted.  
 
iii) That the forward plan of upcoming key decisions be noted.  

 
9.  Date of the next meeting – 22 January 2021 

 

4



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 November 2020 

Subject:   Governance & Scrutiny Working Group 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer  

 

 
1. Purpose of this item 
 
1.1 To consider one of three possible models for scrutiny to recommend.  
 
1.2 To note some early ideas on methods for scrutinising a mayor directly.  
 
1.3 To consider recommendations regarding a governance review.  
 
2. Information 
 

Background  
 
2.1 At its 11 July 2020 meeting, the Committee appointed a Governance & 

Scrutiny Working Group to ‘provide input into and make recommendations 
regarding a new governance structure and new scrutiny arrangements’. 

 
2.2 The members of the working group are Councillors James Baker (Lead 

Member), Dot Foster, Andrew Hollyer, Yusra Hussain and David Jones. Cllr 
Harrand also attended some sessions.  

 
2.3 The working group met four times between mid-September and late-October. 

The group analysed the Combined Authority’s current governance structure 
and its history, looked at other mayoral combined authorities’ scrutiny 
arrangements, discussed the main challenges scrutiny currently faces and 
what new challenges are expected with an expanded mayoral authority.  

 
2.4 Issues discussed included greater training and support for members, member 

and chair role profiles, report formats including independent analysis and 
summaries, possible pre meetings for question planning, greater pre-decision 
scrutiny of key decisions/projects, the number (and role) of scrutiny officers, 

5

Agenda Item 6



engagement with the public and stakeholders, and efficient use of working 
groups and spokespersons for overview.  

 
Scrutiny models 

 
2.5 Before more detailed solutions and systems could be determined, the working 

group agreed that a new model and structure for scrutiny must first be devised 
and agreed.   

 
2.6 In general, there was a consensus that any new combined authority scrutiny 

model will almost certainly need more resources and support staff, a higher 
public profile to better engage with the public/stakeholders and a more 
focused purpose that does not duplicate scrutiny-like work currently 
undertaken by other committees and advisory panels  

 
2.7 The working group considered how scrutiny operates in other regional 

authorities including Greater Manchester and Greater London and also 
considered the differences between local scrutiny models and methods and 
what might work at a regional level and a much wider geography and strategic 
model. Parliamentary and Assembly select committees were also taken into 
consideration.  

 
2.8 There are three options presented in greater detail, along with summarised 

advantages and disadvantages of each option, in Appendix 1. The three 
options are:  

 
1. Option 1 – one enhanced select committee: A single committee 

(supported by permanent sub-groups focusing on certain areas such as 
pre decision scrutiny of key projects, public engagement and reviews) 
operating in ‘select committee style’ with a wider term of reference, 
greater operational resources, and significantly enhanced role profiles 
for scrutiny members and officers to support a more pro-active, ‘big 
picture’ and strategic approach to scrutiny.   

 
2. Option 2 – three committees divided thematically: Three co-equal 

committees each shadowing one of the main functions, directorates 
and committees of the Combined Authority in a more reactive, focused 
approach
[...]
esponsibilities. The greater the number of 
committees, the greater the staff required. Although Option 1 retains one 
committee, the additional work generated and functions to be overseen would 
still require further staff then at present. The process for securing staffing 
changes is outlined in paragraph 3.2 above.  

 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 The chairs of relevant scrutiny committees in the partner authorities were 

informally consulted on how combined authority and local scrutiny can best 
cooperate at a regional level in future and how ward councillors can best 
engage with combined authority scrutiny. These comments are still being 
awaited and the Committee will be updated at a future meeting on any 
comments received from local scrutiny chairs.  

 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee choose which of the three options 

outlined in Appendix 1 be recommended to the Combined Authority as a 
model for scrutiny going forward.  

 

9



7.2 That a second report be submitted to a future meeting outlining a trackable 
action plan to implement the chosen model and that a workshop open to all 
members be arranged to help form ideas for this report.   

 
7.3 That the chosen model be revisited within 18 months (by May 2022) with an 

option to activate this follow up review earlier than that if necessary.  
 
7.4 That scrutiny consider the new constitution prior to its approval.  
 
7.5 That a review of governance be undertaken, if possible with the involvement of 

scrutiny and the mayor, and that this topic be added to the Committee’s work 
programme for 2021/22 if not completed by then. 

 
8. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Options for scrutiny (3 potential models) 
Appendix 2 – Ideas on directly scrutinising the mayor 

10



Options – Scrutiny models for a Mayoral Combined Authority 
 
 

 Option 1 – ‘Consolidation’ 
Enhanced select committee system 
 

Option 2 – ‘Expansion’ 
Multiple th
[...]
eleases involving any issue which scrutiny has opted to 
add to its work programme or has made recommendations on.  

12. The Scrutiny Chair continues to attend Combined Authority meetings and 
briefings as an observer and is able to field any questions scrutiny members or 
other members have on particular items or decisions.    

 

18



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 November 2020    

Subject:   Corporate planning and performance 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services  

Author(s): Louise Porter, Corporate Planning & Performance Manager 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 To note current position on corporate performance including progress against 

corporate plan priorities, risk management and budget position and seek 
comment on these matters. 

 
2. Information 
 

Corporate Plan 2020/21 
 

2.1 The 2020/21 Corporate Plan sets out the vision and objectives for the 
organisation and the practical steps for how these will be progressed during 
the year. The plan is structured around the four overarching strategic 
objectives of boosting productivity, enabling inclusive growth, delivering 21st 
Century transport and supporting clean growth. 
 

2.2 In order to measure the organisation’s specific contribution to meeting these 
four corporate objectives, a set of key performance indicators is being 
routinely monitored throughout the 2020/21 financial year. A summary of 
progress against these indicators is provided in Appendix 1 as part of the 
wider corporate performance snapshot.  
 

2.3 The analysis of performance against objectives to date reflects a positive 
position overall. Most of the indicators are currently assessed as green.  
 
Corporate risk update 

 
2.4 In line with the provisions of the corporate risk management strategy, regular 

review of the key strategic risks affecting the organisation continues to be 
undertaken and the corporate risk register updated accordingly.  

19

Agenda Item 7
[...]
w 2020 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of PMA 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on progress 
relating to changes proposed to the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework 
arising from the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal for a Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be established. 

 To request the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide feedback on the 
proposed revisions to the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework. 

2 Information 

 The Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as part of the Growth Deal 
with Government. Its purpose is to ensure that the necessary systems and 
processes are in place to manage funding effectively, and to ensure the 
successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) ambitions. Its 
focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards are implemented to 
provide the Government, Combined Authority, the LEP and local partners with 
assurance that decisions over funding (and the means by which these 
decisions are implemented) are proper, transparent and deliver value for 
money. It covers all projects and programmes funded from Government or 
local sources that flow through the LEP and Combined Authority. The 
Assurance Framework is prepared in accordance with HM Government 
National Assurance Framework Guidance (2019) and builds on existing good 
practice.  

 The Assurance Framework must be reviewed annually and uploaded on to the 
LEPs website. The annual update is due by 28 February, however, due to the 
West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, the Assurance Framework has been subject 
to an extensive in-year review for Mayoral arrangements to be adopted. The 

31

Agenda Item 8



updated Mayoral Combined Authority Assurance Framework is required to be 
sent to Government on 1 December 2020 for approval in January 2021.  

 Other MCA Assurance Frameworks have been reviewed as part of this 
process to compare structures and con
[...]
rnal consultations have been undertaken. 
 

                                                           
2 https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  

108

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1046&Ver=4
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1046&Ver=4
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133


7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the work programme be noted or amended.  
 
7.2 That any additional verbal updates from working group leads and 

spokespersons be noted.  
 
7.3 That the forward plan of upcoming key decisions be noted.  
 
8. Background Documents 
 

Scrutiny Standing Orders 
 

Past agendas and minutes from meetings of the Combined Authority 
 

Forward plans of key decisions from this month onwards 

 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Appendix 2 – Forward plan of key decisions from 1 November 2020 

 
 

 

109

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=Scrutiny%20Standing%20Orders&ID=263&RPID=838134&sch=doc&cat=13158&path=13158
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=186&RD=0


This page is intentionally left blank



5 November 2020 

Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 
 

Agenda forward plan 2020/21 
 

Date Items Objective and focus Attendees 

All meetings Scrutiny Work Programme 
update 

To receive updates on scrutiny work taking place between 
meetings including: progress on reviews, working group 
updates, follow up actions, scrutiny chair/deputy chair/leads 
actions, and review updates.  

Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Spokespersons 

10 July 2020 1. Governance arrangements  
2. Work Programme approval  
3. Annual report 2019/20 
4. Mayoral devolution update 
5. COVID-19 recovery and 

corporate perf
[...]
Jacobs engineering was 
appointed as the consultant 
to provide business case 
support following a 
procurement exercise, 
tender reference CA1091. An 
RFD was approved on the 
20th December 2019 and 
appointed Jacobs as 
framework supplier and with 
an initial order of works for 
Commission 1 and 
Commission 2. The total 
value of orders to date for 
both Commissions (as at 
18/05/20) has been 
£639,933. A written record 
of an officer decision was 
made in January 2020. 
 
The contract was set up with 
known work, Commission 1 
and 2, and secondly a 
framework using a rate card 
for subsequent works with a 
total potential value of up to 
£2m. Following the initial 
Commissions it is now 
forecast that a utilisation of 

 
 

Before 3 Jul 
2021 
 

 James Bennett  
james.bennett@westyorks-
ca.gov.uk 
 

120



Title Description Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Lead Director Officer Contact 

7 

the framework element over 
the course of the next 12- 24 
months. This will place new 
orders from the framework 
element of the contract. 
 
The total value of the new 
Commission is not known, 
but it could be anywhere 
between the current 
Commissions value of 
£639,933 to the total 
framework ceiling of £2m 
during the next 12- 24 
months. The work is likely to 
involve the production of 
business cases. Therefore, 
this key decision is in place 
highlighting the potential 
value of works over the next 
12- 24 months.  

 

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2020
	6 Governance & Scrutiny Working Group report
	Item 6i - Proposed options for a new MCA scrutiny model
	Item 6ii - Ideas for scrutinising the mayor

	7 Corporate planning & performance
	Item 7i - Appendix 1 performance snapshot
	Item 14 - Appendix 1 performance snapshot FNAL
	Item 14 2

	Item 7ii- Appendix 2 - Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020-21
	Appendix 2


	8 Assurance Framework review 2020
	Item 8i - Assurance Framework 2020
	Item 8ii - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD REMOTELY ON FRIDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2020 VIA ZOOM 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor James Baker (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Hollyer City of York Council 
Councillor David Jenkins (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Christine Knight Leeds City Council 
Councillor Rachel Melly City of York Council 
Councillor Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Olivia Rowley Wakefield Council 
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard Bradford Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Pegg (Minute 26 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jacob Goddard, Yusra 
Hussain and Richard Smith.  
 
Councillor David Jenkins attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor 
Goddard. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 



 
3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 
be approved. 
 
 

5. Chair's update 
 
The Committee noted a verbal update by the Chair in which he thanked 
members for their contributions to scrutiny this year and noted the value in 
scrutiny continuity provided by the rollover of membership due to the 
pandemic. The Chair offered to write to the constituent authorities and suggest 
that membership roll over again for the first year of the new mayoral authority.  
 
The Chair also invited the Combined Authority’s Managing Director to provide 
a brief verbal update on devolution. The Committee was told that:  

 There was a slight delay on the Secretary of State’s side due to 
departmental resources shifting to work on COVID-19 lockdown 
situation.  

 The full council votes have been pushed back two weeks with the final 
sign off expected on 27 November 2020. No further obstacles are 
expected and it is understood a date in December has been set for the 
Mayoral Order to be laid before Parliament.  

 The MCA Ready Programme is continuing in the meantime as normal – 
including further work on reviewing the governance and scrutiny 
structures, in particular on Adult Education Budget (AEB) decision 
making and accountability arrangements.  

 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee also noted that: 

 The Mayoral Order doesn’t give the non-constituent council of York 
automatic voting rights, but the Combined Authority is able to grant the 
York representative voting rights. This is the case currently and is 
expected to continue in the future – pending the conclusion of an 
ongoing local government reorganisation in North Yorkshire.  

 New non-mayoral functions come into effect from the date the Order is 
given ascent – expected in early 2021. Interim governance 
arrangements would then apply until a mayor is elected, even in the 
event that the 2021 elections are cancelled again for any reason. Only 
the elected mayor can exercise the mayoral functions.  

 Even if the mayor chooses to appoint a ‘cabinet’ of portfolio holders 
from amongst the Combined Authority members, the Order does not 
allow portfolio holders to exercise any functions as individuals. They 
would have strategic, policy or service responsibilities but any decisions 
must be voted on.  

 



Resolved:   
 
i) That the Chair and Managing Director’s verbal updates be noted. 
 
ii) That members raise any further questions on devolution or the Mayoral 

Order at the scrutiny members workshop scheduled for 25 November 
2020.  

 
iii) That a note explaining the rules and process for the appointment of the 

deputy mayors by the elected mayor be sent to scrutiny members. 
 
 

6. Governance & Scrutiny Working Group report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Working 
Group, presented by the Deputy Chair of Scrutiny, asking the Committee to 
consider recommendations on methods for scrutinising the mayor directly, a 
governance review and one of three possible models for scrutiny:  

Option 1 One enhanced select committee 
Option 2 Three committees divided thematically  
Option 3 Two committees divided by function 

 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee voted to recommend the 
model in Option 1 – ‘one enhanced select committee’. 
 
The Committee agreed, regardless of the model chosen, that:  

 scrutiny must look, feel and operate differently 

 success depends on commitment from scrutiny members to dedicate 
the time to fulfilling their duties.  

 more scrutiny officers and resources are necessary to support 
members fulfil their duties and manage a much-expanded scrutiny 
function expected to scrutinise a vastly expanded mayoral combined 
authority with greater powers and spending. 

 
Other comments and suggestions included:  

 An increase of the number of meetings per year should be considered 
to give members more time and opportunities to scrutinise issues in 
more depth.  

 An overarching committee is necessary to maintain consistency and 
coordinate all scrutiny activity. Having too many co-equal committees 
might lead to silo thinking / working between committees.  

 Terms of reference need to be flexible and not limit scrutiny’s remit. The 
issue with competition with other committees and panels, such as the 
Transport Committee and advisory panels, must be resolved.  

 The emphasis on ‘big picture’ and strategic scrutiny is welcome, as is 
the emphasis on permanent sub-groups to oversee neglected areas of 
scrutiny such as public engagement and pre-decision scrutiny.  

 However, an emphasis on big picture and strategic scrutiny shouldn’t 
detract scrutiny from making a demonstrable impact and always being 
relevant to the day to day activity of the Combined Authority.  

 If member role profiles are being considered, then the size of the 



committee could also be reconsidered to ensure that all members are 
doing equal work and working well as a team together.  

 
Resolved:  
 
i) That Option 1 (one enhanced select committee) be chosen as the 

recommendation to the Combined Authority as the scrutiny model for a 
mayoral combined authority.  

 
ii) That a report be made by the Scrutiny Chair and Officer, on the 

Committee’s behalf, to the Combined Authority outlining the 
recommended scrutiny model.  

 
iii) That the Director of Corporate Services and Scrutiny Officer consult on 

the budget implications of the extra staff and resources required to 
implement the chosen scrutiny model, ahead of the Combined 
Authority’s consideration of the draft 2021/22 budget in December 
2020.  

  
iv) That a further report be submitted to a future committee meeting 

outlining a more detailed trackable action plan to implement the chosen 
model.  

 
v) That the chosen model be revisited within 18 months (by May 2022) 

with an option to revisit it earlier if necessary.  
 
vi) That Scrutiny consider the new constitution prior to its approval.  
 
vii) That a review of governance be undertaken, if possible, with the 

involvement of scrutiny and the mayor, and that this topic be added to 
the committee’s work programme for 2021/22.  

 
viii) That the working group’s statement on governance (paragraphs 2.12 – 

2.17) be circulated to members for further comment before submission 
to the Combined Authority. 

 
 

7. Corporate planning & performance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
presenting the current position on corporate performance including progress 
against corporate plan priorities, risk management and budget position.   
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted:  

 Ideally, the budget would be set over three-year plans but the nature of 
how the Combined Authority is funded does not allow for this. The 
Combined Authority does determine a three-year financial strategy 
instead.  

 The government provided a one off £250,000 grant in the devolution 
deal to support the Combined Authority in the initial ‘set up’ of ‘mayoral 
operations’. These include elections, the new mayoral office, any 
additional support staff, and a compulsory election booklet to every 



West Yorkshire Household. 

 In the absence of further funding provided by the government to fund 
these elements, and due to the pressures on the revenue budget 
imposed by COVID-19, the only available pot of money is likely to be 
the £38m Gainshare fund.   

 Election costs could be around £3m (to be paid to partner authorities). 
This would constitute around 8% of the annual £38m Gainshare fund 
and is an expense that would occur every four years – not withstanding 
a by-election. 

 It is still to be determined whether this would be funded from revenue or 
capital side of the Gainshare fund. The revenue option is uniquely 
available to West Yorkshire – all other combined authorities’ gainshare 
is capital only.  

 The necessity of using at least 8% of Gainshare for elections, and even 
more for the mayoral office, should be communicated to residents as 
many would expect that the £38m Gainshare funding was secured for 
services and projects only.  

 The size of mayoral office itself is still to be determined. It is likely to be 
proportionate and streamlined but its composition and structure is 
ultimately up to the elected mayor to decide. In any case the Combined 
Authority’s wage structure ensures all staff are paid the living wage.  

 Police Commissioner staff will be funded from the police budget and will 
not affect wider Combined Authority finances.  

 A statutory requirement commits the Combined Authority to prepare, 
print and distribute a hard copy election booklet (financed form existing 
budgets) explaining the mayoral combined authority and outlining the 
mayoral candidates to every household in West Yorkshire. 

 There were concerns that the exercise would be expensive and not 
environmentally friendly, especially if the booklet reaches over 20 
pages as reported.  

 On balance, a one-off leaflet informing all West Yorkshire residents on 
major changes to the region’s democratic structure and elections is 
justifiable.   

 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the report be noted and the Committee’s comments considered 

further. 
 
ii) That the Finances & Corporate Working Group consider the draft 

budget before the next meeting and advise the Committee. 
 
 

8. Assurance Framework review 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Delivery providing an 
update on progress related to changes proposed to the Assurance Framework 
arising from the establishment of a mayoral combined authority.  
 
The following points were made:  

 The Assurance Framework is a critical document and is reviewed every 



year with the involvement of scrutiny, which also scrutinised the original 
document when it was first adopted.  

 As the amount of money the Combined Authority will manage is due to 
increase significantly with mayoral devolution, a strong assurance 
process was even more important.  

 The focus of this year’s review was to make it compliant with mayoral 
functions and single pot funding arrangements and streamlining the 
system at partners’ request while ensuring the rigour of assurance is 
maintained.  

 Although the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s assurance 
framework is seen as an exemplar document the government, the 
review is never treated as formality and all effort is being undertaken to 
ensure compliance with national guidance.  

 Any comments from the government regulators will be reported to 
scrutiny.  

 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the report be noted.  
 
ii) That any changes requested, or comments made, by the central 

government on the Assurance Framework be reported to scrutiny.    
 
 

9. Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2020/21 Work Programme. 
 
The Committee discussed the agenda for the next meeting and next steps for 
existing and paused working groups. The ‘Finances & Corporate Working 
Group’ intended to look at the budget at an appropriate time in late December 
/ early January and members asked that the working groups from last year 
that were paused due to COVID-19 be revisited soon.   
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the work programme and agenda for the next meeting be noted.  
 
ii) That the working group updates be noted.  
 
iii) That the forward plan of upcoming key decisions be noted. 
 
 

10. Date of the next meeting - 22 January 2021 
 


